
                   

Wirral & Cheshire West and Chester 
Joint Health Scrutiny Committee
Date: Tuesday, 11 December 2018
Time: 6.00 p.m.
Venue: Committee Room 3 - Wallasey Town Hall

Contact Officer: Patrick Sebastian
Tel: 0151 691 8424
e-mail: patricksebastian@wirral.gov.uk
Website: www.wirral.gov.uk

AGENDA
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 

Appointment of Chair of the Wirral & Cheshire West and Chester Joint 
Health Scrutiny Committee, for this meeting.

2. JOINT OSC PROTOCOL (Pages 1 - 10)

The Joint Committee is requested to note the attached Protocol for the 
establishment and arrangements for Joint Scrutiny in Cheshire and 
Merseyside.

3. URGENT CARE REVIEW (Pages 11 - 242)

At the request of the Cheshire West and Chester (CWAC) People 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee - a Joint Scrutiny Meeting has been 
convened to consider the impact of the Wirral Clinical Commissioning 
Group proposals for Urgent Care Services. CWAC have determined 
the proposed changes to urgent care to be a substantial development / 
substantial variation to the health service.

Report Papers and Minutes of the meeting of the Wirral Adult Health 
and Care (meeting jointly with Members of the Children and Families 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee) (Minute 28, 12 November) 
attached.                                                                     (Pages 11 – 164)

Urgent Care Transformation Update - additional background briefing 
papers, circulated to all Wirral Councillors 6 November 2018, also 
attached.                                                                  (Pages 165 – 242)

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



1

PROTOCOL FOR ESTABLISHMENT OF JOINT HEALTH SCRUTINY 
ARRANGEMENTS FOR CHESHIRE AND MERSEYSIDE

1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 This protocol has been developed as a framework for the operation of joint 
health scrutiny arrangements across the local authorities of Cheshire and 
Merseyside.  It allows for:

 scrutiny of substantial developments and variations of the health service; 
and,

 discretionary scrutiny of local health services

1.2 The protocol provides a framework for health scrutiny arrangements which 
operate on a joint basis only.  Each constituent local authority should have its 
own local arrangements in place for carrying out health scrutiny activity 
individually.

2. BACKGROUND

2.1 The Health and Social Care Act 2012 and the Local Authority (Public Health, 
Health and Wellbeing Boards and Health Scrutiny) Regulations 2013 came 
into effect on 1 April 2013 revising existing legislation regarding health 
scrutiny.

2.2 In summary, the revised statutory framework authorises local authorities to:

 review and scrutinise any matter relating to the planning, provision and 
operation of the health service; and,

 consider consultations by a relevant NHS body or provider of NHS-funded 
services on any proposal for a substantial development or variation to the 
health service in the local authority’s area.

2.3 Ultimately the regulations place a requirement on relevant scrutiny 
arrangements to reach a view on whether they are satisfied that any proposal 
that is deemed to be a substantial development or variation is in the interests 
of the health service in that area, or instead, that the proposal should be 
referred to the Secretary of State for Health.  In instances where a proposal 
impacts on the residents of one local authority area exclusively, this 
responsibility lays with that authority’s health scrutiny arrangements alone. 

2.4 Where such proposals impact on more than one local authority area, each 
authority’s health scrutiny arrangements must consider whether the proposals 
constitute a substantial development or variation or not.  The regulations 
place a requirement on those local authorities that agree that a proposal is 
substantial to establish, in each instance, a joint overview and scrutiny 
committee for the purposes of considering it.  This protocol deals with the 

Page 1

Agend
[...]
k. Members were 
informed that Wirral was not unique in facing these issues and NHS England had 
mandated a number of new service developments which included an improved NHS 
111 service and the introduction of Urgent Treatment Centre’s across the country.

Ms Evans’ presentation provided further information on a wide range of issues that 
included:

 NHS change assurance and scrutiny of work to date;

Page 11

Agenda Item 3



 Internal Governance arrangements, providing oversight and information on 
progress;

 Independent review and EIA (equality impact assessment); and
 Meaningful consultation utilising workshops, online consultation survey, public 

meetings, postcard drops and information posters in GP surgeries.

The Overview and Scrutiny Committees were also provided an update on how 
additional independent challenge had been embedded in the process recognising 
points of view and comments from Healthwatch Wirral, Medical Professionals and 
Workforce including GP Federations.

A broad selection of statistical evidence underpinning the consultation was provided 
to Members as part of the presentation and associated agenda papers.

The Chair invited questions from both Overview and Scrutiny Committees. Points 
raised included:

 Possible issues faced through the implementation of a GP led service, given 
recent statements in the local media concerning GP retention;

 Transportation Issues – primarily public transport, given the relatively low 
number of car owners on Wirral due to high incidence of deprivation, no rail 
services to the Wirral University Teaching Hospital (Arrowe Park) site, and the 
reliance on (privatised/commercial) bus services;

 Parking issues at Arrowe Park for those who did have access to cars;
 Not being able to use bus or taxi services if a patient was bleeding, thereby 

relying on already pressured ambulance services;
 Limited options presented as part of the consultation;
 Clarification on the number of additionally funded GP appoi
[...]
ransform Urgent Care services in England. 
https://www.nhs.uk/NHSEngland/keogh-
review/Documents/UECR.Ph1Report.Appendix%201.EvBase.FV.pdf

This has also been cited by The Kings Fund in their analysis of A & E waiting times:
https://www.kingsfund.org.uk/projects/urgent-emergency-care/urgent-and-emergency-
care-mythbusters

We also know that people cannot always get an urgent appointment at their own GP 
practice and this combined with the confusion about alternative services results in many 
people choosing to go to our only Accident and Emergency Department. 

Wirral is not unique in facing these issues and NHS England has mandated a number of 
new service developments which include an improved NHS 111 service and the 
introduction of Urgent Treatment Centre’s across the country. These national 
developments will help to make urgent care services work better for patients and to ensure 

Page 21

https://www.nhs.uk/NHSEngland/keogh-review/Documents/UECR.Ph1Report.Appendix%201.EvBase.FV.pdf
https://www.nhs.uk/NHSEngland/keogh-review/Documents/UECR.Ph1Report.Appendix%201.EvBase.FV.pdf
https://www.kingsfund.org.uk/projects/urgent-emergency-care/urgent-and-emergency-care-mythbusters
https://www.kingsfund.org.uk/projects/urgent-emergency-care/urgent-and-emergency-care-mythbusters


2

that Accident and Emergency Departments deal with the most poorly and vulnerable 
people. It is our intention to locate the Urgent Treatment Centre (UTC) for Wirral at Arrowe 
Park Hospital by developing the existing Walk in Centre.  This location provides the best 
clinical model for patients as the UTC will be located adjacent to the Accident and 
Emergency Department and will provide a single ‘front door’ to access urgent care on the 
Arrowe Park site, so that our A & E staff can concentrate their clinical skills on emergency 
care.  

The UTC will offer bookable appointments and a walk-in facility and as part of this 
consultation we are asking for people’s views on how many hours the UTC should be 
open.

We also want to simplify our local urgent care services to make it easy for people to make 
the right choice when they need care and treatment.  This primarily involves improving 
local access to GP appointments to ensure that everyone who needs an urgent 
appointment can get one within 24 hours, usually on the same day.  We are also 
proposing a new local urgent care service for children and better access to bookable 
appointments for wound care/dressings, these services would be delivered in four 
locations across Wirral (aligned to the current Wirral parliamentary constituencies). This 
proposal would mean that the current walk-in facilities across Wirral would be replaced by 
the provision of these new local services and more urgent GP appointments.

The consultation document explains our proposal in full and also includes a number of 
patient stories that demonstrate the new model of care. 

The consultation runs from 20 September 2018 to 12 December 2018. Following this, we 
will consider the feedback received during the consultation period and other evidence 
before the NHS Wirral CCG Governing Body make a final decision on a future model of 
care.

Full consultation material can be viewed at www.wirralurgentcare.co.uk which includes 
Frequently Asked Questions.

Please find attached previously circulated:

 Consultation document
 Case for change

The case for change document includes activity data, engagement details and options 
development. We will be providing a background document which support members with a 
further description of the process undertaken, to assist understanding of the approach and 
considerations.

We will cover key points from this background paper during OSC on the 12th as part of the 
introductory presentation.

Please also find attached:

 Suite of activity and financial data, which has been part of our considerations. This 
is contained high level within the case for change.

 Consultation Presentation, which has been used at the public meetings

Page 22

http://www.wirralurgentcare.co.uk/


3

SUPPORTING INFORMATION

REPORT AUTHOR: Jacqui Evans
Assistant Director, Unplanned Care and Community Care Market 
commissioning
telephone:  0151 666 3938
email:   jacquievans@wirral.gov.uk

APPENDICES
Appendix 1 – NHS Wirral CCG Urgent Care Consultation Document

Appendix 2 – NHS Wirral CCG Case for Change

Appendix 3 – Consultation Presentation

Appendix 4 – Activity Suite

REFERENCE MATERIAL

SUBJECT HISTORY (last 3 years)
Council Meeting Date

Page 23

mailto:jacquievans@wirral.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Making it easier to 
access urgent care  
in Wirral

Find out more 
and tell us your 

views

P
age 25



Welcome
On behalf of NHS Wirral Clinical Commissioning Group, we 
would like to thank you for taking the time to read this booklet, 
which provides you with an opportunity to have your say  
about some important changes we want to make to urgent care 
services in Wirral. 

At some point, we all need to know where to go when we need 
healthcare quickly; we call this urgent care. By this we mean those 
illnesses or injuries that are not life threatening but that require an urgent 
clinical assessment or treatment. 

Over the past two years, we have been doing a lot of work to understand 
how urgent care services in Wirral are used and we are now ready to 
propose a new way in which people can access urgent care in future.

We believe there is a more effective way to provide urgent care services, 
which is better for patients. The proposed model will enhance patient 
safety and improve patient outcomes through delivery of a clearer, 
consistent model of urgent care in Wirral, with closer integrated working 
between organisations involved in delivering urgent care. 

In February 2018, we asked for people’s views on these services and we 
were told that our current system is confusing and often people don’t 
know which service to use and when. This is because we have a range 
of venues which offer different services and opening hours. 

We also know that people cannot always get an urgent appointment 
at their own GP practice and this, combined with the confusion about 
alternative services, results in many people choosing to go to our 
only Accident and Emergency Department at Arrowe Park Hospital. 

Wirral is not unique in facing these issues. A lot of work is taking place 
across the country to make urgent care services work better for the 
benefit of patients and to ensure Accident and Emergency Departments 
deal with the most poorly and vulnerable people.

To change this, we want to simplify services and make it as easy as 
possible for you to make the right choice when you need care or 
treatment. We also want to improve access to GP appointments to ensure 
that everyone who needs an urgent appointment can get one within 24 
hours, mostly on the same day. This will help to make sure people can get 
urgent care as close to their homes as possible.

In order to progress this further we would like your views on what we are 
proposing, which we believe will help people to make the right choice 
and therefore receive the right care when they need it. The views of 
people across Wirral are very important to us, and this document explains 
the changes we are proposing to make and why.

There are lots of ways in which you can have your say, which are also 
included within this document. The closing date for comments is 
midnight on 12th December 2018, and no decisions will be made 
until we have reviewed all the feedback after the consultation. We look 
forward to hearing from you.

Dr Sue Wells  
Chair,  
NHS Wirral Clinical 
Commissioning 
Group

Simon Banks  
Chief Officer,  
NHS Wirral Clinical 
Commissioning 
Group 

Making it easier to access urgent care in Wirral02

P
age 26



Contents
Why things need to change ...................................04

How do things look now? ......................................06

What you’ve told us ................................................07

Our proposals to make urgent care 
services better ..........................................................08

What will my options be under 
the new proposals? .................................................12

We need your views on our proposals ...................13

What are the pros and cons of each option? ........14

What we’re asking in this consultation .................15

Patient stories ..........................................................16

What happens next? ...............................................17

Find out more and share your views ......................18

This consultation is about urgent care – this means 
illnesses or injuries that are not life threatening, but where 
you need an urgent clinical opinion.

Things you need to know 

 Services are being redesigned with clinicians to:

 • improve patient safety and experience
 • get you the treatment you need when you need it
 • give the people of Wirral the best value for money 

 
Our proposals aim to offer simpler options closer  
to home, including urgent bookable appointments 
within 24 hours, a specific urgent care service for 
children, a dressings (wound care) service and an 
Urgent Treatment Centre on the Arrowe Park site. 

 
Arrowe Park’s A&E is not closing, and is not part  
of this consultation

 
We want to deliver more local services based on 
your needs, ensuring you receive the care, support 
and treatment that matters to you. 

Making it easier to access urgent care in Wirral 03

P
age 27



Why things 
need to 
change 
We all need an urgent 
clinical opinion at some point, 
so it’s important to make sure 
Wirral’s healthcare services, 
for urgent but non-life- 
threatening illnesses or 
injuries meet your needs. 

We also need to make some changes to local 
services to fit in with national requirements 
and changes to urgent care. 

Our current system  
is confusing 
We previously surveye
[...]
 core and extended service. Within and between these services, there is a 
confusing variation in opening times, in the types of staff present and what diagnostics may be 
available: “Patients tell us that the range of alternatives available can be confusing – Walk In 
Centres, Urgent Care Centres, Minor Injury Units and others with local names and all with differing 
levels of service” NHS England, Urgent Treatment Centres ‘Why Change?’ – please refer to the 
Frequently Asked Questions section of the Urgent Care website (www.wirralurgentcare.nhs.uk)

As a result of this review, NHS England issued a national mandate for the implementation of 
standardised urgent treatment centres, setting out a core set of standards to establish as much 
commonality as possible. (Please refer to the Frequently Asked Questions section of the Urgent Care 

Page 165



2

website -www.wirralurgentcare.nhs.uk). Although this is a national mandate, we needed to 
understand the local context in order to ensure that this one opportunity to improve urgent care 
was focused on addressing the needs particular to Wirral. 

Wirral is not unique in facing these issues and NHS England has mandated a number of new service 
developments which include an improved NHS 111 service and the introduction of Urgent Treatment 
Centre’s across the country. These national developments will help to make urgent care services 
work better for patients and to ensure that Accident and Emergency Departments deal with the 
most poorly and vulnerable people. It is our intention to locate the Urgent Treatment Centre (UTC) 
for Wirral at Arrowe Park Hospital by developing the existing Walk in Centre.  This location provides 
the best clinical model for patients as the UTC will be located adjacent to the Accident and 
Emergency Department and will provide a single ‘front door’ to access urgent care on the Arrowe 
Park site, so that our A & E staff can concentrate their clinical skills on emergency care.  

2. The Drive

Minutes of the meeting


WIRRAL & CHESHIRE WEST AND CHESTER JOINT 
HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 11 December 2018

Present: Councillor J McManus (Chair) - Wirral

Councillors

Visiting
Members

W Clements 
S Jones
V Armstrong
M Parker
B Powell

C Carubia
P Gilchrist

- Wirral
- Wirral
- Cheshire West and Chester
- Cheshire West and Chester
- Cheshire West and Chester

- Wirral (Eastham Ward)
- Wirral (Eastham Ward)

1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 

The Acting Senior Manager Legal and Committee Services and Deputy 
Monitoring Officer (Wirral) invited nominations for the appointment of the 
Chair.

On a motion moved by Councillor Wendy Clements and seconded by 
Councillor Val Armstrong, it was –

RESOLVED (unanimously) – That Councillor Julie McManus be 
appointed Chair for the Joint Scrutiny of the Wirral / Cheshire West 
Urgent Care Review.
 

(Councillor McManus in the Chair)

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were asked to consider whether they had any disclosable pecuniary 
interests and/or any other relevant interest in connection with any item(s) on 
this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state the nature of the interest.
 
Members were reminded that they should also declare whether they were 
subject to a party whip in connection with any item(s) to be considered and, if 
so, to declare it and state the nature of the whipping arrangement. 

Councillor Sharon Jones declared a personal interest in the item under 
consideration by virtue of her employment within the NHS. 



Councillor Ben Powell declared a personal interest by virtue of his forthcoming 
employment with the Hospital Consultants and Specialists Association (to 
commence in January 2019).

3 JOINT OSC PROTOCOL 

The Chair introduced the protocol that had been developed as a framework 
for the operation of joint health scrutiny arrangements across the local 
authorities of Cheshire and Merseyside. It allowed for:

 scrutiny of substantial developments and variations of the health 
service; and

 discretionary scrutiny of local health services.

Members noted that the protocol provided a framework for health scrutiny 
arrangements which operate on a joint basis only.

Resolved – That the protocol for the operation of joint health scrutiny 
arrangements (Cheshire and Merseyside) be noted.

4 URGENT CARE REVIEW 

Chair’s Opening Remarks.

The Chair welcomed Members, Officers and members of the public to the 
meeting. With the agreement of the Committee the Chair then invited visiting 
Councillor Phil Gilchrist and Councillor Chris Carubia to the table. She 
informed the meeting that as Ward Councillors for Eastham Ward (the 
boundary of Wirral and Cheshire West and Chester) they had a detailed 
understanding of access to healthcare in that location and could provide the 
Committee with information on issues that may affect residents as a result of 
the proposal for the redesign of urgent care. It was noted that the visiting 
Councillors would not be entitled to a vote during the meetings proceedings.

Key Witnesses. 

 Mr Simon Banks – Chief Officer, Wirral Clinical Commissioning Group 
(CCG)

 Dr Paula Cowan, G.P. Eastham Group Practice and Clinical Lead for 
Urgent Care for Wirral CCG 

 Ms Jacqui Evans – Assistant Director Planned Services, Wirral CCG
 Mr Graham Hodkinson – Director for (Adult) Care and Health (Wirral)
 Ms Laura Marsh – Director of Commissioning, NHS West Cheshire 

CCG
 Dr Sue Wells - Chair,  Wirral CCG



Opening Presentation.

Doctor Paula Cowan and Ms Jacqui Evans provided the Committee with an 
overview of the proposals to alter the method by which patients would access 
urgent care treatment. Members noted that the proposals had been open to 
public consultation from 20 September 2018 to 12 December 2018. Following 
which, feedback received during the consultation period and other evidence 
would be reviewed by the NHS Wirral CCG Governing Body before a final 
decision on a future model of care was taken

Doctor Cowan and Ms Evans’ report informed that Wirral was not unique in 
the issues of people not always being able to get an urgent appointment at 
their own GP practice and how confusion about alternative services resulted 
in many people choosing to go to Wirral’s only Accident and Emergency 
(A&E) Department at Arrowe Park Hospital. 

Members were apprised that NHS England had mandated a number of new 
service developments which included an improved NHS 111 service and the 
introduction of Urgent Treatment Centre’s across the country. The national 
developments aimed to make urgent care services work better for patients 
and to ensure that Accident and Emergency (A&E) Departments dealt with the 
most poorly and vulnerable people. Members were informed that it was Wirral 
CCG’s intention to locate the Urgent Treatment Centre (UTC) for Wirral at 
Arrowe Park Hospital by developing the existing Walk in Centre.  This location 
was believed to provide the best clinical model for patients as the UTC would 
be located adjacent to the Accident and Emergency Department and would 
provide a single ‘front door’ to access urgent care on the Arrowe Park site - to 
ensure A&E staff could concentrate their clinical skills on emergency care.  

Doctor Cowan and Ms Evans’ report informed that the UTC would offer 
bookable appointments and a walk-in facility and, as part of this consultation, 
the CCG was asking for people’s views on how many hours the UTC should 
be open.

Ms Evans explained that the CCG also wanted to simplify local urgent care 
services to make it easy for people to make the right choice when they need 
care and treatment.  This primarily involved improving local access to GP 
appointments to ensure that everyone who needed an urgent appointment 
could get one within 24 hours, usually on the same day. The CCG also 
proposed a new local urgent care service for children and better access to 
bookable appointments for wound care/dressings, the services would be 
delivered in four locations across Wirral (aligned to the current Wirral 
parliamentary constituencies). The proposal would mean that the current 
walk-in facilities across Wirral would be replaced by the provision of new local 
services and more urgent GP appointments.



Committee debate.

The Chair invited Members to present their questions and concerns, and for 
visiting Members to provide additional insight on matters of public transport 
and the impact of recent (temporary) changes to the operating hours of the 
Eastham Walk-In Centre. 

Representatives of the Wirral CCG informed that the key message in respect 
of the consultation was that the services were being redesigned with clinicians 
to improve patient safety and advice, provide the treatment needed when it 
was needed and give the people of Wirral the best value for money by offering 
simpler options closer to home. The Joint Committee was informed that 
Arrowe Park Hospital’s A&E was not closing and was not part of the 
consultation. Members were informed that the current system was confusing, 
there was a need to ease pressure on A&E, and it was important to have 
more health and care services delivered closer to where people live.

Mr Simon Banks Chief Officer, Wirral CCG informed the Joint Committee that 
under the Gunning Principles, when proposals were still at a formative stage, 
public bodies needed to have an open mind during a consultation and not 
already made the decision, but must have some ideas about the proposals, 
and that sufficient reason must exist for proposals to permit ‘intelligent 
consideration' i.e. people involved in the consultation need to have enough 
information to make an intelligent choice and input in the process.  

Doctor Sue Wells Chair, Wirral CCG also informed that the consultation 
documentation could not (and was not allowed to) present any options that 
could not be delivered.

Doctor Paula McGowan re-iterated that the NHS and the CCG were always 
mindful of funding services and that bearing in mind demographics and 
geography, current delivery of services across the Wirral was not equitable. 
All CCG representatives were in agreement that the current service provision 
was not good enough and doing nothing was not an option.

The Chair provided the Joint Committee with examples of the impact on 
residents where lack of local provision compounded by a lack of public 
transport resulted in some, of those least able to afford it, having to use taxis 
to access medical treatments.

A Member pointed out that even though A&E was under extreme pressure, 
people would still go there because they knew they would ultimately receive 
treatment (after a wait). She expressed concerns that the proposed UTC 
would also become an overloaded mini A&E. Mr Banks responded, explaining 
that UTC would become the ‘front door’ and act as a triage to other service 



areas. Doctor Wells added that service changes would need significant timely 
communications.

A Member expressed the view that it was unlikely that individual’s attitude to 
using A&E would change and was the result of lack of access to GP 
appointments. He added that if additional funding was to be provided for 
additional appointments, as proposed, why could the current Walk-In Centres 
be retained rather than establish a new UTC? Ms Evans responded 
highlighting that this would not address the issue of patients attending A&E 
when they could be helped in pharmacies or by GPs and would ultimately 
result in an overprovision of services.

Members then questioned whether the proposed model for Wirral would 
impact on the West Cheshire GP services and what level of consultation had 
been undertaken with West Cheshire residents and service providers. Ms 
Evans informed that West Cheshire CCG operated a different model of 
service provision, but had been consulted and a number of consultation 
presentations had taken place. Both Wirral CCG and West Cheshire CCG 
worked closely together on a number of collaborative projects, and it was 
clear that residents from both areas accessed Walk-In services across the 
boundary e.g. attending Walk-In Centres or A&E if taken unwell at work for 
example, or as a result of their proximity to services

Discussion continued on a range of key issues that included:

 Digital access to appointments.
 Would the proposed additional GP appointments be sufficient.
 Urgent / non urgent appointments.
 Appointment hours / access.
 Staff training and retention for existing and proposed services.
 Access to Public Transport, areas with none, and service timings for 

those that do.
 Health inequalities between geographical areas.
 Impact on Ambulance Services – A&E waits and inappropriate use
 How UTC triage would work.
 Admissions and Discharge – Bed Blocking.
 Proposed UTC opening times. 

Outstanding concerns.

During the course of the discussion Members highlighted a number of key 
areas of concern, seeking clarity on the following. The Joint Scrutiny 
Committee believed that:

Consultation was flawed by not being open about all the options – e.g. an 
earlier option to have a 12 hour UTC at Arrowe Park and retain the other 



Walk-In Centres. This should have been one of the options. I addition, the 
financial case hasn’t been clearly set out.      

The impression was that the CCG had already made its mind up - it was not 
consultation about whether to have a single UTC but merely about its opening 
hours.  

The changes must meet the needs of the population – Members were not 
convinced that they did. There were many people in the community who were 
anxious at the changes and the CCG must take their views into account 
(30,000 petition opposing changes).     

The proposal did not take into account the needs of deprived communities 
which the evidence confirmed were major users of A&E. These areas were 
some distance from Arrowe Park and the availability and cost of transport was 
a real issue.  This alone could increase the use of ambulance services and 
put consequent pressure on A&E 

The evidence presented in the background reports was inconclusive and in 
places contradictory. National and research figures/reports have been used 
on occasions which don’t really back up the Wirral case for pressure on A&E.

If a key part of the plan was to use GPs to reduce the pressure on Arrowe 
Park  why can’t we keep the existing centres and extend the GP hours? What 
assurances can we have that there will be sufficient capacity to extend the GP 
hours and what will those hours be?  

CW&C and Wirral have different approaches e.g. CW&C an early adopter of 
the hub and spoke model. What will be the impact on Cheshire’s GPs? 
Concern that Wirral CCG hasn’t discusses the impact on Cheshire with West 
Cheshire CCG.             

When will the CCG consider the feedback and be ready to come back with 
how it plans to respond to the comments made?      

Request for a draft timetable/programme which includes sufficient plans for 
mobilisation and transformation.   

What happens when an adult with an urgent illness presents at a Children’s 
Walk-In Centre?   Would they be told to go to their GP? 

Communication was key in trying to alter the mind-set of people to use GPs 
instead of Walk-In Centres.  

Members weren’t convinced that the proposals will much reduce the numbers 
of older people using A&E. Wirral has a high population of older people and 
inevitably many will be too frail or ill  to use Walk-In Centres or the UTC. The 



Equality Impact Assessments do not consider the impact of the closure of the 
existing services and only cover the two UTC options.

Chair’s Summary Statement and Joint Committee Resolution.

This Joint Health Scrutiny Committee has been established by Wirral Borough 
Council and Cheshire West and Chester Council to consider and scrutinise 
the proposals put forward for statutory consultation by the NHS Wirral Clinical 
Commissioning Group in relation to Urgent Care Services. It is the view of 
both local authorities and the Joint Health Scrutiny Committee that the 
proposals amount to a substantial development or variation to the health 
service in their local area. The Joint Health Scrutiny Committee notes that the 
consultation period is due to end on 12 December 2018.

The Joint Health Scrutiny Committee has considered the following 
documentation provided by the CCG:

The Urgent Care Consultation report presented to the Wirral Adult Care & 
Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee on 12 November 2018 together with 
appendices:

Appendix1 - NHS Wirral CCG Urgent Care Consultation Document 
Appendix 2 – NHS Wirral CCG Case for Change 
Appendix 3 – Consultation Presentation 
Appendix 4 – Activity Suite

The Joint Health Scrutiny Committee has also listened to oral submissions 
made to the Committee by the following people:

Jacqui Evans - Assistant Director, Unplanned Care and Community Care 
Market Commissioning
Dr Paula Cowan – Medical Director NHS Wirral Clinical Commissioning Group
Simon Banks – Chief Officer Wirral CCG
Dr Sue Wells – Chair of Wirral CCG Board

The Joint Health Scrutiny Committee has scrutinised the proposals put 
forward, and the consultation exercise undertaken, by the Wirral CCG in 
relation to Urgent Care Services and invites the CCG to reflect carefully upon 
the responses it receives from all stakeholders, and in particular, to formally 
take into account the views and comments of the Joint Health Scrutiny 
Committee set out below when making a final decision.

It is the view of the Joint Health Scrutiny Committee that it will be necessary to 
hold a further meeting of the Joint Committee in February 2019 (date to be 
confirmed) to consider:



a. The Wirral CCG’s final proposals and any measures the CCG proposes 
to take to address concerns raised during the consultation and reasons 
for the same.

b. Whether the Joint Health Scrutiny Committee is satisfied the 
consultation has been adequate.

c. Whether the Joint Health Scrutiny Committee considers the final 
proposal of the Wirral CCG would be in the interests of the health 
service in its area

d. Whether or not a referral should be made to the Secretary of State.

Resolved - That

(1) A further meeting of the Joint Committee be held to consider pre-
decision the outcome of the consultation, how that has been 
addressed by the CCG and any new or final proposals arising 
from the consultation. (probably mid-February 2019);

(2) The committee seeks re-assurance that the proposals will meet 
the health and wellbeing needs of the people in Wirral and 
Cheshire  and in particular do not disadvantage  the area’s most 
deprived communities or residents who need treatment which 
cannot be provided by pharmacist or NHS 111;

(3) The committee requests that discussions take place urgently  
between the Wirral and West Cheshire CCGs on the model of 
service that best meets the needs of Wirral and Cheshire  
residents and that the outcome of those discussions are reported 
to the Joint Committee at its next meeting;  

(4) The committee requests further evidence that all options have 
been fully explored, including those which preserve an adult walk 
in facility and the reasons why those options have not been 
offered for consultation; and

(5) The committee requests further information on the location and 
operation of the proposed wellbeing centres.  


